
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

 MEETING AGENDA

February 17, 2026

Park County Offices
856 Castello Ave., Fairplay
 9:00 AM CALL TO ORDER

Video
To join the meeting, click on the link below or copy and paste into your preferred 

web browser:https://zoom.us/j/632627219?
pwd=Q2gvUVEwd0JuQ0R3TE9qWE9LTk9kQT09

Audio
Upon joining the meeting, you will have the option to use either your computer 
mic and speakers for audio interaction, or participate by phone. If you are not 
using your computer speakers and mic to interact in the meeting, you may use 

the dial- option below:

Dial by your location
(669) 900-6833 US (Western US)
(929) 205-6099 US (Eastern US)

Meeting ID: 632 627 219
Password: 04408

*For the purpose of an accurate public record, you will need to identify yourself 
when you enter the meeting and when prompted*

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM OCTOBER 29, 2025

VARIANCE CASE A25-0119

Applicant is requesting a 10 ’ setback variance for the rear property line to build an 
extension onto the existing cabin that replaces the currently existing sheds on 61 
Shelton Dr, Bailey.

APPLICANT: Ginnie Larson

A25-0119_Packet_Redacted.pdf

VARIANCE CASE A25-0120

Applicant is requesting a 30 ’ setback variance for the front lot line to build a house 
that meets the wetland setback requirement on 5004 Timberline Terrace, Fairplay.

APPLICANTS: Mark and Jennifer January

A25-0120_Packet_Redacted.pdf

VARIANCE CASE A26-0003

Applicant is requesting a 15 ’ setback variance for the side lot line to build a 30 ’ x 40 ’ 

garage 15 ’ from the southeast lot line instead of the required 30 ’ on 420 Ridge Rd, 
Bailey

APPLICANT: Bruce Breger

A26-0003_Packet_Redacted.pdf

VARIANCE CASE A26-0004

Applicant is requesting a 15 ’ setback variance for the rear lot line to build a shed 
instead of the required 20 ’ at 202 Wilkins Rd, Bailey.

APPLICANT: David Blau

A26-0004 Staff Report and Application_Redacted.pdf

ADJOURNMENT OF PUBLIC MEETING

Any further information can be obtained at:
Park County Planning Department

856 Castello Ave
Fairplay, CO. 80440

(719) 836-4292
planning.zoning@parkcountyco.gov

Documents:

Documents:

Documents:

Documents:

https://zoom.us/j/632627219?pwd=Q2gvUVEwd0JuQ0R3TE9qWE9LTk9kQT09
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PARK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

Hearing date: Tuesday, February 17, 2026 

Prepared on:  February 9, 2026 

Prepared by:  Kay Wolf, Planner II 

Case number: A25-0119 

Subject:  Shelton Dr Variance  

Request: The applicant is requesting a variance of 10 ft to the rear lot line 

setback and a continued variance of 6.5 ft from the side lot setback 

to build an extension on an existing non-conforming building. 

Application summary 

Applicant/s: Ginnie Larson 

Owner/s: Ginnie Larson 

Location: Tract in SE ¼ of T06 R73 S26 SE4, also known as LOT 1 

ROYALS, addressed as 61 Shelton Dr, Bailey 

Current zone district: Residential 

Surrounding zoning: Residential 

Lot size: 0.23 acres 

Proposed use: Extend existing building to include a bedroom and bathroom 

Background 
The current owner purchased the property in 2022, with an existing dry cabin built in the 

1930s and the sheds likely built at a similar time. Larson has plans to install a well, a septic 

system, and expand the existing building to include both a bathroom and a bedroom. 

Land Use Regulations and Strategic Master Plan 

Each of the standards for approval of a variance (LUR Section 3-1-3.100) is addressed 

below.  

1. A strict application of the Resolution causes peculiar and exceptional practical 

difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship by reason of exceptional 

narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of land or by reason of 

exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 

situation or condition of the land:  

The small lot size, the location of the existing structure, and the slope of the land 

underneath the existing cabin force any extension to be built toward the rear of the 

lot. To fit both a reasonably sized bedroom and bathroom, a 10-ft variance is needed.  

2. The applicant provided reasonable and adequate evidence that the variance 

request is not a self-imposed hardship that can be rectified by means other 

than relief through a variance:  
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The above restrictions (lot size, locations of existing structures, and the slope of 

the land underneath the building) are unreasonable to require changing or 

working around. 

3. There exists no substantial detriment to any neighbor or to the public by the 

granting of the variance: 

Structures already exist within the setback boundaries (current cabin and sheds) and 

the neighbors’ buildings are over 100 feet away. 

4. The intent and purpose of the regulation being varied is not substantially 

impaired or defeated by the granting of the variance. 

Setbacks are intended to protect health and safety (septic, well, fire) and to minimize 

impacts to adjacent properties. As current structures extend past setbacks more 

than variance requested and other structures are far away from proposed variance, 

the requested variance is in alignment with the intent of the setback regulations. 

Impact analysis 

Given that current structures exist within the setbacks and the nearest other structures 

are over 100 ft away from the proposed addition, no impacts are anticipated. 

Referral responses 

None 

Staff recommendation 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends approval with no conditions. 
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PRELIMINARY 09.07.2025

PROGRESS 11.12.2025

DESIGN DEV. 11.19.2025

1) ORIGINAL TOPOGRAPHY AND BOUNDARY SURVEYED BY TOM BURNETT DATED 09.09.2025.
2) INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM HAS ALREADY BEEN INSTALLED
3) PROVIDE FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT, AS ALLOWED.
4) DRIVEWAY HAS ALREADY BEEN INSTALLED
5) UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN APPROXIMATELY.  CONTACT APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES TO FIELD LOCATE ALL
UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.
6) CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ALL EXISTING TREES, WHICH ARE SPECIFIED ON THE SITE PLAN TO BE RETAINED
BY ERECTING TEMPORARY FENCE BARRIERS AROUND THE TREES TO PREVENT UNNECESSARY ROOT COMPACTION
DURING CONSTRUCTION.  CONSTRUCTION DISTURBANCE SHALL NOT OCCUR BEYOND THE FENCE BARRIERS,
AND DIRT AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE FENCING.  THE
TEMPORARY FENCE BARRIERS ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
7) REVEGETATE ALL DISTURBED AREAS.
8) FINISH GRADE TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATION @ ALL AREAS.

SITE NOTES

VARIANCE 12.03.2025

NORTH

OWNER IS CURRENTLY HAVING NEW WELL INSTALLED
AND SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGNED.

BUILDING PERMIT 12.18.2025
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PARK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

Hearing date: February 17, 2026 

Prepared on:  February 9, 2026 

Prepared by:  Kay Wolf, Planner II 

Case number: A25-0120 

Subject:  Timberline Terrace Variance  

Request: The applicant is requesting a variance of 30ft from the front 

property line to build a house that meets wetland setback 

requirements. 
 

Application summary 

Applicant/s: Mark and Jennifer January 

Owner/s: Mark and Jennifer January 

Location: T09 R78 S27 SW4 Valley of the Sun, Filing 1, Lot 182, 

addressed as 5004 Timberline Terrace, Fairplay, CO 80440 

Current zone district: Residential 

Surrounding zoning: Residential 

Lot size: 0.94 acres 

Proposed use: Residential  

Background 

The subject property was purchased by the Januarys in 2000, two years after it was first 

sold to the general public, when the wetland conditions were not a significant 

impediment to building. At this point, the majority of the 0.94-acre parcel lies in the 

wetland and so the Januarys are requesting a variance to the front lot line.  

Land Use Regulations and Strategic Master Plan 

Each of the standards for approval of a variance (LUR Section 3-1-3.100) is addressed 

below.  

1. A strict application of the Resolution causes peculiar and exceptional practical 

difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship by reason of exceptional 

narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of land or by reason of 

exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 

situation or condition of the land:  

Given the location of the wetland and the setback requirements to any body of water, 

it is only possible to build a house on this residential lot with either a custom-

designed and narrow house or a substantial variance to either the wetland setback or 

the setback requirements for the front lot line. 
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2. The applicant provided reasonable and adequate evidence that the variance 

request is not a self-imposed hardship that can be rectified by means other 

than relief through a variance:  

The applicant has provided a wetland delineation report from an engineering 

company that explains the natural conditions of the property and a proposed building 

plan for the property that requires building into the wetland setback as well as the 

front property line setback requirements due to the difficulties of this parcel. 

3. There exists no substantial detriment to any neighbor or to the public by the 

granting of the variance: 

As this property is at a T-intersection, the setback variance may pose an 

inconvenience when clearing snow from the roads and require that excess snow be 

stored on neighboring lots. Building to the front lot line may also impact safety for 

drivers approaching the intersection from T-R Dr during icy winter conditions. 

4. The intent and purpose of the regulation being varied is not substantially 

impaired or defeated by the granting of the variance. 

While the intent and purpose of the front setback variance would be substantially 

impaired by this variance, it is necessary to protect the intent and purpose of the 

wetland setback regulations. 

Impact analysis 

As this property is at a T-intersection, the setback variance may pose an inconvenience 

when clearing snow from the roads and require that excess snow be stored on 

neighboring lots. Building to the front lot line may also impact safety for drivers 

approaching the intersection from T-R Dr during icy winter conditions. 

Referral responses 

None 

Staff recommendation 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends approval of a 25’ variance to the front lot line. 



















Adjacent Property Owners of Parcel 14504 

 

Parcel 14505 

Sonja K Ludwig & Robert A Pearson 

2308 N Humboldt St, 

Denver CO 80205   

 

Parcel 5020 

John Valeiras 

111 S Colonial Ave 

Richmond VA 23221 

 

Parcel 5549 

Mark A Imhoff & Diane B Imhoff 

1653 Fairfax St 

Denver CO 80220 

   

Parcel 14121 

Soulpine Retreat LLC 

4707 Turnberry Dr 

Floyds Knobs IN 47119 

 

Parcels 48898, 14533, and 14532 

Eric R Thompson 

16 Falcon Hills Dr 

Highlands Ranch, CO 80126 
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PARK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

Hearing date: February 17th, 2026 

Prepared on:  February 10, 2026 

Prepared by:  Kay Wolf, Planner II 

Case number: A26-0003 

Subject:  Burland Ranchettes Variance   

Request: Applicant is requesting a 15’ setback variance from the side lot line 

to build a 30’ x 40’ garage that allows access for septic service. 
 

Application summary 

Applicant/s: Bruce Breger 

Owner/s: Bruce Breger 

Location: NW ¼ of T07 R72 S27, also known as Burland Ranchettes Unit 

21 LOT 39, addressed as 420 Ridge Rd, Bailey 

Current zone district: Residential 

Surrounding zoning: Residential 

Lot size: 1.05 acres 

Proposed use: Residential  

Background 

Breger first came to own this 1.05-acre lot (the subject property) and its adjacent 1.12-

acre lot (which together form informally consolidated parcel #17229) in 2010 after the 

previous owners passed away. The existing house was built in 1972 and due to the 

location of the house and the septic tank, Breger is requesting a variance of 15 feet to 

the side lot line (to his other lot) and construct a garage that meets the setback 

requirement to the front lot line and continues to allow a septic service vehicle to access 

the septic tank for servicing. 

Land Use Regulations and Strategic Master Plan 

Each of the standards for approval of a variance (LUR Section 3-1-3.100) is addressed 

below.  

1. A strict application of the Resolution causes peculiar and exceptional practical 

difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship by reason of exceptional 

narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of land or by reason of 

exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 

situation or condition of the land:  

Due to the location of the house and the septic tank, a variance is required to build a 

garage with a footprint larger than the residential home to allow for continued access 

to service the septic tank. 
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2. The applicant provided reasonable and adequate evidence that the variance 

request is not a self-imposed hardship that can be rectified by means other 

than relief through a variance:  

For a garage for four cars and 400 sq-ft of storage, there is no alternative placement 

that would be reasonable given the location of the driveway and house, the setback 

requirements for the leach field, the front property line, and to ensure continued 

access to the septic tank for servicing. 

3. There exists no substantial detriment to any neighbor or to the public by the 

granting of the variance: 

The requested variance would only change the setback to the adjacent parcel also 

owned by the applicant, so no effect to the public or any other neighbor is likely to 

occur as a result of approving this variance. 

4. The intent and purpose of the regulation being varied is not substantially 

impaired or defeated by the granting of the variance. 

Given that there are no structures on the adjacent property and that the applicant 

also owns the adjacent property that would be affected by this variance, the variance 

would not violate any intents or purposes of the regulation being varied. 

Impact analysis 

Because the applicant also owns the adjacent property to which the setback variance is 

requested, no impacts are anticipated.  

Referral responses 

None 

Staff recommendation 

Based on the foregoing, assuming the garage size is a necessity, staff recommends 

approval without condition. 















Adjacent Property Owners of Parcel 17229, Lot 39 

Parcel 17229, Lot 40 owned by applicant 

 

Parcel 18165 

Stephen C and Joan L Dabbert 

32 Cedar Dr 

Bailey CO 80421 

   

Parcel 46071 

Jeffrey J and Sarah C Proebstle 

421 S Ridge Rd 

Bailey CO 80421 

 

Parcel 16163 

Donald W Schmitz Jr and Cynthia D Schmitz 

395 S Ridge Rd 

Bailey CO 80421 

  

Parcel 15870, 30459 

James Keith Toland and Elma Janeal Toland 

127 Cedar Dr 

Bailey CO 80421 
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To:   Board of Adjustments 
 
Date:   February 10, 2026 
 
Prepared by:  Shelli Yarbrough, Planner I 
   
Case Number: A26-0004 
  
Subject: Variance 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a 15’ variance from the south side (rear) lot line 

to build a shed, resulting in a 5’ property line setback instead of the normal 
20’ county setback requirement.  

            
 
Application Summary:   
 
Applicant: David Blau 
Owner: David Blau 
Location: Lot 3 NEW, Harris Park Estates, Unit 6, Block 87, 

addressed as 202 Wilkins Rd, Bailey CO 80421 
Current Zone District: Residential 
Surrounding Zoning: Residential – see attachment 1 
Lot Size: 0.46 Acres 
Existing Use: Single Family Residential 
Proposed Use: Adding a Shed at the rear of the property 

 
Background: 
 
The subject property is in the Harris Park Subdivision, near Bailey. A Vicinity Map is included as 
Attachment 2. The topography of the parcel shows 40-50 feet of elevation change from the front 
to the rear of the parcel. There are wetlands on the adjacent parcel to the south owned by the 
Harris Park Metro District. The applicant has had a review done by the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers and it was determined that the parcel located at 202 Wilkins Rd is dry land. A conditions 
map of the subject property and surrounding parcels is included as Attachment 3. The home was 
built in 2004, with a deck added in 2023. The applicant would like to build a shed for additional 
work and storage space. There are currently other sheds on the property for storage, these will 
be removed when this larger shed is built. The adjacent parcel to the south, owned by the Harris 
Park Metro District, is a park and horse pasture. The applicant spoke to the owner of the home to 
the east; they had no objections to the variance. The parcel to the west is vacant, unimproved 
land that the applicant does not own but is actively trying to purchase. 
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Land Use Regulations and Strategic Master Plan: 
 
Each of the standards for approval of a variance (Land Use Regulation (LUR) Article III, Division 
1, Section 3-100) is addressed below. 
 

1. A strict application of the Resolution causes peculiar and exceptional practical 
difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship by reason of exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of land or by reason of exceptional 
topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition 
of the land:  
  

 The lot has a small building envelope which is further constrained by the septic tank and 
leach field, existing structures, topography and other property lines. 

 
2. The applicant provided reasonable and adequate evidence that the variance request 

is not a self-imposed hardship that can be rectified by means other than relief through 
a variance:  
 
The raised terrace at the rear of the parcel and the topography going towards the front 
creates conditions that warrant a variance. The slope of the natural landscape would require 
substantial backfill and soil disruption if placed closer to the home on the property. 

 
3. There exists no substantial detriment to any neighbor or to the public by the granting 

of the variance: 
 
No substantial impacts to surrounding properties are anticipated. The proposed shed would 
be more than 75 feet from any structures on the lot to the west, will reduce the number of 
structures on the subject property, will not affect the horse pasture and community area to 
the south and the parcel to the east is vacant. No objections from adjacent property owners 
have been received.  
 

4. The intent and purpose of the regulation being varied is not substantially impaired or 
defeated by the granting of the variance. 
 
Setback requirements are intended to preserve privacy, safety, and spatial balance 
between structures. In this case, the intent of the regulation is preserved by maintaining 
separation from adjacent structures. 
 

Impact Analysis: 
 
No adverse aesthetic or environmental impacts are anticipated.   
 
Recommendation:   
 
Staff recommends approval of this application with no conditions. 





































































































Park County Planning Department 
P.O. Box 1598 

Fairplay, Colorado 80440 
  Phone: (719) 836-4261 ●  E-mail address:  shelli.yarbrough@parkcountyco.gov 

 
Referral Response 

 
Comment Deadline Date: February 11, 2026         
Case #:         A26-0004 
Case Name:  Blau Variance   
Applicant:     David Blau  
Request:      The applicant is requesting a 15-foot variance from the required 20-foot setback to the south 

(rear) lot line to build a shed. 
Legal Description:   

Lot 3 NEW, Harris Park Estates, Unit 6, Block 87 
Addressed as 202 Wilkins Rd, Bailey CO 80421 

 
Date of Board of Adjustments Hearing:        Tuesday, February 17, 2026__ 
 
 
_______ We have reviewed this referral and find that it does comply with our specific organization’s 

concerns. 
 
_______ We have reviewed this referral and find that it does not comply with our specific organization’s 

concerns for the following reasons: 
  ____________________________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______ We have reviewed this referral and find no conflicts with our interests. 
 
_______ A formal recommendation is under consideration and will be submitted to you prior to 

____________________. 
 
_______ Please refer to the enclosed letter. 
 
_______ We offer the following comments regarding this referral:  
 _____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Signed: _________________________________   Date:__________________________________  
 
Title:  __________________________________ 

              01/21/2026

Assistant Chief Fire Prevention




